
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 10)
To consider the minutes of the previous meetings held on 7th and 27th June, 2017.

4 CUSTOMER PORTAL  (Pages 11 - 20)
5 OPTIONS FOR FUTURE DELIVERY OF DEBT ADVICE 

SERVICES IN THE BOROUGH 2017-2020  
(Pages 21 - 26)

6 SPORTS PROVISION IN KIDSGROVE  (Pages 27 - 36)
7 LYME VALLEY PARKING  (Pages 37 - 40)
8 HYBRID MAIL  (Pages 41 - 44)
9 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

10 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 19th July, 2017

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner (Vice-Chair), J Williams, Shenton (Chair), 
Rout and Robinson

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Cabinet - 07/06/17

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 7th June, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout 
and Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) 
- David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton, Geoff Durham, Chief Executive - 
John Sellgren and Janet Baddeley

Apologies Councillor(s) 

11. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

12. VICTIMS OF TERROR ATTACKS AND ALDERMAN DYLIS CORNES 

A minute’s silence was held in tribute to those who had lost their lives in the recent 
terror attacks and also Alderman Dylis Cornes who had recently passed away.

13. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March, 2017 be agreed as 
a correct record.

14. DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT RENEWAL 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the renewal of the Council’s 
Electronic Document and Records Management System (EDRMS) maintenance 
contract with Northgate Public Sector for a further three year period.

Resolved: (i) That the Council renew its support and maintenance contract 
for its EDRMS with Northgate Public Sector for a further period 
of three years.

(ii) That the Council conduct a full re-procurement exercise for its
EDRMS software to commence approximately one year before 
the renewed contract ends.

(iii) That the Council procures additional licences for the Northgate
Office Connect product.



Cabinet - 07/06/17

2

(iv) That the Council waives its own standing orders regarding 
procurements over £50,000.

15. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER FOUR (JANUARY-MARCH) 2017 

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing information on the performance of 
individual council services for the fourth quarter of 2016/17.

Members were informed that the end of year totals had come within budget, 
with a small surplus.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer asked 
the Executive Management Team to thank their teams in helping to achieve 
this.  

The performance indicators shown at Appendix B of the agenda report were 
explained to Members

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the agenda report be noted and the 
recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for 
the same period be agreed.

16. SHARED LEGAL SERVICE WITH STOKE ON TRENT CITY COUNCIL 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the council to enter into a 
shared service agreement with Stoke on Trent City Council for the provision of legal 
services.

Member
[...]
 the agenda report,  to include use of civil 
penalties and rent repayment orders also introduced by the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016, be approved.

19. CONFIRMATION OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATION 

Members were informed of a decision taken under delegated authority by the Leader 
/ Portfolio Holder for Policy People and Partnerships.

Due to the timescales involved in printing the materials required for the parliamentary 
elections, it had been agreed to go with the provider who had done the  county 
council elections materials in May.   

Resolved: That the information be received.

20. URGENT BUSINESS 

Kidsgrove Leisure Centre

A verbal update was given in relation to the above.

Resolved: That  the information be noted and a further full report be
brought to the Cabinet meeting to be held  on 19 July, 2017.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.10 pm





Cabinet - 27/06/17

1

CABINET

Tuesday, 27th June, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout and 
Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Operational Services) - David 
Adams, Executive Director (Regeneration and 
Development) - Neale Clifton, Geoff Durham, 
Chief Executive - John Sellgren and Janet 
Baddeley and Chris Hewitson

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Mr Kelvin Turner – Executive Director, Resources and 
Support Services.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. QUESTION TO CABINET 

The meeting was moved into the Council Chamber to accommodate the large 
number of public who were in attendance.

 The Chair welcomed people in the public gallery and explained that there was a 
procedure to follow to address the Cabinet.   However, on this occasion the Chair 
ruled that the two day rule would be waived.  A representative was invited into the 
Chamber to address Cabinet.

Mr Lee Hartshorne, representing the Kidsgrove Sports C
[...]
ion of the ‘call-off’ contract for the supply of temporary 
agency workers.

Resolved:  (i) That Premier Placements become the preferred supplier
for temporary agency workers, and that the other eleven 
tenderers should also be included on the ‘call-off’ framework.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 



Cabinet - 27/06/17

4

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm



1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE

 CABINET

Date 19 July 2017

REPORT TITLE: Customer Portal for Accessing Council Services

Submitted by: Head of Communications 

Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All 

Purpose of the Report

To seek Cabinet approval for the procurement and introduction of an online customer portal for 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council according to the proposals outlined in the report.

Recommendations 

a) That Cabinet notes the issues outlined in the business case which is attached as an 
Appendix to this report.

b) That Cabinet authorises officers to undertake a procurement process for a customer 
portal for accessing council services.

c) That Cabinet delegates authority to award a contract to the Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, IT and Customer, following the completion of the procurement process. 

Reasons

Digital technologies have the potential to improve the way the majority of council customers interact 
with local authority services whilst at the same time generating significant efficiency savings. A 
customer portal will help the Council make progress with both of these considerations.

1. Background

1.1. At its meeting in January 2017, Cabinet considered a report on the Digital Delivery of   
Services. Members resolved:

a) That proposals to introduce a customer portal to further develop the way that residents 
can access council services be supported in principle.

b) That officers
[...]
s is a corporate initiative 
to realise improvements in accessing the Council’s services to the customer together with the delivery of 
significant savings towards the financial gaps that exist in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.

A savings target of £100k was included in the current year’s budget and this is at present on target to be 
achieved predominantly from other digital delivery initiatives that are already underway.



10

A number of support services will be key to driving the work forward – namely ICT, Communications, 
Customer Services and the Business Improvement Team.

What does success look like for this project?

a) The introduction of a customer portal with end-to-end services.
b) Redesign of back-office services to take advantage of a digital delivery model.
c) A reduction in the volume of face-to-face contacts.
d) A reduction in the volume of telephone contacts.
e) A reduction in postal charges.
f) An increase in overall levels of customer satisfaction.
g) Annual quantifiable efficiency savings for the Council.
h) A reduction in the cost of legacy back-office applications.
i) The introduction of a “champion” network of volunteers to support the spread of online usage in our 

communities.

Phil Jones
Head of Communications
July 2017



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL
Cabinet 19 July 2017 

REPORT TITLE Options for future delivery of Debt Advice Services in the 
Borough 2017-2020

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To advise Cabinet of the current situation with regard to review of continuing the 
delivery of a General Debt Advice Service in the borough and the potential impact of 
funding changes.

To seek approval for future delivery.

Recommendations

(a) That members approve the proposal as set out in this report and 
authorise officers to engage, and develop a specification to deliver the 
commissioning of a Financial Well-Being & Debt Advice Service in the 
borough to support activities to prevent an increase in debt whilst 
maintaining a service for the most vulnerable.

(b) That members support future changes to debt advice provision and   
alignment of partnership services by officers, to support a proactive and 
accessible approach by providers.

(c) To authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Policy, People & Partnerships to finalise the Financial Well-Being & 
Debt Advice Service and commission the preferred service provider.

Reasons

Due to the withdrawal of funding by Staffordshire County Council after 2 March 2017, 
the Borough Council’s Cabinet took a decision on 22 March 2017 to offer a six month 
interim funding to the Council’s current incumbent service providers to ensure a 
continued service provision in the Borough, which will now end 30 September 2017.

After consideration, officers consider a Financial Well-Being & Debt Advice Service is 
still necessary, and a future service needs to ensure delivery of outcomes that clearly 
deliver benefits against the key priorities of the Council, and enhances partnership 
working, but most importantly offers an essential, effective and good quality service 
for users.  A further consideration is a potential reduction in available funding for the 
future internally and the impact of funding reductions externally on future service 
delivery. 



 

 

1. Background

1.1 In 2017, a position statement was produced which provided information on how 
delivery of Debt Advice services in the Borough were being impacted upon by 
the County Council’s decision to withdraw funding from 2 March 2017.  The 
borough had previously co-funded Debt, Benefit and Consumer Advice service 
with the County Council to be delivered by Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent 
Bureaux from the Wells Street bureau and the Kidsgrove Customer Service 
Centre, and AgeUK delivering from Merrial Street under a collaborative contract 
wi
[...]
ified in 
the Equalities and Risk Assessments undertaken in the service review (which are 
available on request). The new service design would reflect their needs.

9. Financial and Resource Implications

The budget for the proposed service for October 2017 to March 2018 is included as 
part of the Third Sector Commissioning funding from the Borough for 2017-18. Future 
budgets will be subject to the annual budget setting process. 

10. Major Risks

If funding is not approved, there will be no contracted service, which will impact 
locally on residents, some who are vulnerable, facing difficulties dealing with debt, 
financial and benefit problems. Added to this is the resulting impact on officers and 
partners, and a need to signpost to other agencies.  

11. List of Appendices

None.

12. Background Papers

Working papers held by officers responsible for undertaking engagement with      
providers.

13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

Report seeking approval for the current funding and review for future service delivery 
presented to Cabinet 22 March 2017.



1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date 19th July 2017

REPORT TITLE Sports Provision in Kidsgrove

Submitted by: Executive Director Operational Services

Portfolio: Leisure Culture and Localism

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To consider a range of issues relating to the provision of sporting activities in the Kidsgrove 
area. 

Recommendations 

i. That Cabinet note that due to the age and condition of the building it is no longer a viable 
to operate a service from this facility. 

ii. That in accordance with the spirit and intent of the District Deal Agreement, Cabinet 
continue to work closely with Staffordshire County Council to safeguard and secure 
control of the land that the existing centre occupies to facilitate a replacement sports 
facility and a joint approach to securing the initial capital investment.

iii. That the Cabinet prioritises the re-provision in the local area of interim dry-side activities 
and receives an update report.

iv. That Cabinet notes the progress made with negotiations with neighbouring local 
authorities and at its J2 facility for interim swimming pool use and continues those 
negotiations.

v. That Cabinet note the progress made with consulting service users and local residents in 
respect of re-provision of interim facilities

vi. That subject to the agreement of Full Council to the principle of re-provision of a sports 
centre in the Kidsgrove area, resources be secured to commission  project support that 
examines options available and produces a funded business case for an affordable 
replacement local facility.

vii. That should a community trust be successful in acquiring an interest in the building from 
its owners, it is proposed that the Council engages with the group in a positive and 
supportive way.

viii. That a Stakeholders Consultation Group be established to help shape the planning of 
replacement facilities in the local area. 

Reasons

To ensure that the sport and leisure needs of residents in the Kidsgrove area are properly 

DRAFT



2

considered and that a plan is put in place to provide options for future re-provision of facilities to 
meet the future needs of the local community. 

1.0 Background

1.1 History of the Sports Centre

Kidsgrove Sports Centre was commissioned, constructed and opened by Staffordshire 
County Council in 1976 as part of the then Clough Hall Secondary School. Since 
opening, the Sports Centre has been managed through a joint use agreement between 
the Staffordshire County Council, Newcastle Borough Council and Clough Hall School. A 
part refurbishment was carried out in 1999 which was part funded by Sport England and 
Staffordshire County Council.

1.2  Over the last 8 years the facility has been managed through a fixed term Joint Use 
Agreement between Newcastle Borough Council, Staffordshire County Coun
[...]
e activities and that Cabinet notes the progress made with neighbouring 
local authorities and at its J2 facility for interim swimming pool use and continues 
those negotiations. This option is recommended.

3.2 In Terms of Future re-provision of Locally Based Facilities:

1. Option 1 – Take no action.

This option would not secure long term alternative sports and active lifestyles 
opportunities for the local community. This option is therefore not recommended.

2. Option 2 – Continue with the interim re-provision arrangements



7

This option would not secure long term alternative sports and active lifestyles 
opportunities for the local community. This option is therefore not recommended.

3. Option 3 - Commission a project to identify the options available to the Council in 
re-providing an affordable local sports facility and prepare a funded delivery plan to 
achieve this. Subject to consultation with local residents and service users, there is 
an aspiration to provide a 6 lane 25m pool, with associated gym and studio space.

Continue to work closely with Staffordshire County Council to safeguard the land 
that the existing centre occupies for a replacement facility in accordance with the 
District Deal Agreement and towards the provision of new facilities in Kidsgrove. 

As this option has the potential to require significant expenditure it is proposed to 
seek the view of Full Council on whether it is minded to support in principle the re-
provision of a sports centre in the Kidsgrove area.

This option ensures that the local community views are taken into account in the 
planning for future locally based re-provision of sports facilities and aspires to local 
people having access to a new sports centre which is accessible to and used by all 
the community as a genuine health asset and becomes the facility of choice for 
local schools in the area. This option is recommended.

4.0 Proposals

It is proposed that:

a. That Cabinet note that due to the age and condition of the building it is no longer a 
viable to operate a service from this facility. 

b. That in accordance with the spirit and intent of the District Deal Agreement, Cabinet 
continue to work closely with Staffordshire County Council to safeguard and secure 
control of the land that the existing centre occupies to facilitate a replacement 
sports facility and a joint approach to securing the initial capital investment.

c. That the Cabinet prioritises the re-provision in the local area of interim dry-side 
activities and receives an update report.

d. That Cabinet notes the progress made with negotiations with neighbouring local 
authorities and at its J2 facility for interim swimming pool use and continues those 
negotiations.

e. That Cabinet note the progress made with consulting service users and local 
residents in respect of re-provision of interim facilities

f. That subject to the agreement of Full Council to the principle of re-provision of a 
sports centre in the Kidsgrove area, resources be secured to commission project 
support that examines options available and produces a funded business case for 
an affordable replacement local facility.

g. That should a community trust be successful in acquiring an interest in the building 
from its owners, it is proposed that the Council engages with the group in a positive 
and supportive way.

h. That a Stakeholders Consultation Group be established to help shape the planning 
of replacement facilities in the local area. 



8

5.0 Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 To ensure that the sport and leisure needs of residents in the Kidsgrove area are 
properly considered and that a plan is put in place to provide options for future re-
provision of facilities. 

6.0 Links to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1 The recommendations contained in this report seek to achieve positive and sustainable 
health and wellbeing outcomes for the local community.

7.0 Legal and Statutory Implic
[...]
014

13.0 List of Appendices

13.1 Draft Terms of Reference for the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Working Group. 

14.0 Background Papers 

14.1 Risk Assessment for the proposals contained in this report



10

14.2 Risk Assessment for the potential risks of sole operation.
14.3 Equalities Impact Assessment
14.4 Joint Use Agreement for the joint use of the leisure centre located at Clough Hall 

Technology School in the County of Staffordshire.

15.0 Management Sign-Off

Each of the designated boxes need to be signed off and dated before going to 
Executive Director/Corporate Service Manager for sign off.

Signed Dated
Financial Implications 
Discussed and Agreed

Risk Implications 
Discussed and Agreed

Legal Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

Equalities Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

H.R. Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

ICT Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

Report Agreed by: 
Executive Director/
Head of Service



NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 19th July 2017

1. HEADING Lyme Valley car parking

Submitted by: Engineering Manager 

Portfolio: Town Centres, Property and Business

Ward(s) affected: Town 

Purpose of the Report
To outline the proposals to improve car parking at the Lyme Valley, A34 car park.

Recommendations 
(a) To approve the proposals to commence consultation on the Traffic Regulation Order 

to introduce parking management on the  Lyme Valley car park situated off the A34, 
both in the Borough’s and Stoke City Council’s administrative areas and any 
associated agreements.

(b) To authorise the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Town Centres Property and Business to 
consider the consultation responses and adopt the Traffic Regulation Order and 
implement the enforcement arising.

Reasons
The Council receives regular and increasing numbers of complaints about the parking problems at 
the Lyme Valley Car parks as recre
[...]
geted for and would require capital and revenue funding. Therefore it is 
proposed that the £12k will be funded via the first £12k of income that the Council receives  
from the implementation of the new charges.

7.4 The income from the car parks would be dependent on the level of charges proposed, taking 
account of the fact that the Council is attempting to promote the short term nature of the 
leisure users compared to all day parking. It is proposed to provide for a nil charge for stays 
up to 2 hours and £6.00 up to 12 hours.  Parking would be free to Blue Badge Holders 
subject to a maximum stay of 3 hours.

7.5 Should a Penalty Charge Notice be issued the charge is £50, if paid within 14 days  this is 
reduced to £25 

8. Major Risks 

8.1 There main risk is reputational should no changes be made to the car parking restrictions as 
local users are likely to make more complaints about the situation. There are approximately 
6 complaints per month. It should also be noted that the cars blocking the access road is 
also affecting the access to the neighbouring commercial business. There is a risk that the 
Council will not achieve at least a break-even financial position.

9. Key Decision Information

9.1 This is not a key decision.

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

10.1 None.



11. List of Appendices

11.1 None.

12. Background Papers

12.1 None.



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE

CABINET

Date 19th July 2017

REPORT TITLE:         Introduction of Hybrid Mail for Postal Services

Submitted by:            Executive Director - Resources & Support Services 

Portfolio:                    Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected:       Non specific

Purpose of the Report

To seek Cabinet approval to enter into a four year contract with PSL Print Management Ltd, 
based on the collaborative procurement process undertaken by Stoke on Trent City Council 
for the delivery of ‘hybrid mail’ services following a pilot to determine the viability of a “hybrid 
mail” solution for postal items to support the move to Castle House. 

Recommendation 

That the Council enter into a four year contract with PSL Print Management Ltd for the 
delivery of ‘hybrid mail’ services.

Reasons

(a) The introduction of a ‘hybrid mail’ solution supports the Council’s Digital Delivery and 
Agile working programmes;

(b) The pilot has proved successful in all areas involved, and the solution offers 
significant benefits in terms of resource and savings, whilst providing the opportunity 
to introduce modern and more efficient ways of working.

1. Background

1.1. The Council has utilised UK Mail for the collection, transport and delivery of all its outbound 
mail since 2013, with an annual expenditure in the region of £97,000 per annum on postal 
services. This expenditure is spread across three main areas within the Council: Central Mail 
Services (Customer Services), Revenues & Benefits, Elections and Licensing.

  
2. Business Requirements

2.1 Hybrid mail is mail that is delivered using a combination of electronic and physical delivery. In 
effect this means posting letters directly from a personal computer. This digital data is then 
transformed into physical letter items at a distribution print centre at a central location by the 
provider. Hybrid Mail does not completely replace a corporate postal service, as there is still a 
requirement for parcel deliveries from time to time.    



 

 

2.2 The key drivers for ‘hybrid mail’ are:-

 Supports the Council’s agile working  programme, with officers being able to release 
mail from a home working environment without the need to print;

 Supports the EDRM ( Electronic Document Records Management ) programme by 
increasing the managed electronic storage whilst reducing paper output;

 Increased security and reduced risk, given the reduction in paper handling;
 Potential for a reduction / elimination of equipment e.g. mail folder ins
[...]
Pack, 27/06/2017 Cabinet
	Minutes


	4 CUSTOMER PORTAL
	5 OPTIONS FOR FUTURE DELIVERY OF DEBT ADVICE SERVICES IN THE BOROUGH 2017-2020
	6 SPORTS PROVISION IN KIDSGROVE
	7 LYME VALLEY PARKING
	8 HYBRID MAIL



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 19/07/17

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 19th July, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout and Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) - David Adams, Executive 
Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, Chief 
Executive - John Sellgren and Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes held on 7 and 27 June, 2017 be agreed as a correct 
record.

4. CUSTOMER PORTAL 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for the procurement and 
introduction of an online customer portal for the Council.

Resolved: (i) That the issues outlined in the business case,
which was attached as an appendix to the report,
be noted.

(ii) That officers be authorised to undertake a procurement 
process for a customer portal for accessing council 
services.

(iii) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services) be given delegated authority, in  consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance IT and Customer, 
to award a contract following the completion of the 
procurement process.

5. OPTIONS FOR FUTURE DELIVERY OF DEBT ADVICE SERVICES IN THE 
BOROUGH 2017-2020 



Cabinet - 19/07/17

2

A report was submitted to Cabinet advising members of the current situation 
regarding a review of continuing the delivery of a General Debt Advice Service and 
potential impact of funding changes.

The report also sought approval for the future delivery.

Resolved: (i) That the proposal as set out in this report be approved and
officers be authorised to engage and develop a specification to 
deliver the commissioning of a Financial Well-Being & Debt 
Advice Service in the borough to support activities to prevent 
an increase in debt whilst maintaining a service for the most 
vulnerable.

(ii) That future changes to debt advice provision and   alignment of
partnership services by officers, to support a proactive and 
accessible approach by providers be supported.

(iii) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Policy, People & Partnerships, be authorised to 
finalise the Financial Well-Being & Debt Advice Service and 
commission the preferred service provider.

6. SPORTS PROVISION IN KIDSGROVE 

On opening this item the Leader addressed the 3 questions submitted to Cabinet on 
27 June by Lee Hartshorne together with those submitted to the 19 July meeting by 
the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Action Group.  The Leader read out the response to 
each question and a written copy was also circulated.

A report was submitted to Cabinet to consider a range of issues relating to the 
provision of sporting activities for the Kidsgrove area.

Mr Lee Hartshorne – spokesperson for “Committed to Leisure Facilities in Kidsgrove” 
addressed the Cabinet.

Councillor Turner – Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer regretted the 
closure of the Centre but that was the current situation.  Councillor Turner also stated 
that the comments being made on social media were not helpful.

An expert in leisure provision was required and also interest from the private sector 
or charitable trusts for example.

Members were advised that the Council would draw up plans, fully costed for next 
summer and that the Community Trust needed a business plan and agreement from 
the County Council.

Councillor Robinson – Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing advised Cabinet of 
a consultation regarding the interim sports facilities in Kidsgrove and  that as many 
people as possible were being asked to engage in order that something could be put 
into place in the interim.  There would be a further consultation on the longer term 
facilities in the area.

Councillor Robinson also raised the social care aspect.  Keeping our population 
healthy would be a better outcome and would save money.  The land could be used 
as a community hub which could include provision of a health centre.



Cabinet - 19/07/17

3

Councillor Ann Beech – Portfolio Holder for Operational Services thanked the 
Leader, Deputy Leader and Councillor Amelia Rout – Portfolio Holder for Leisure and 
Culture for  trying to find a solution.

Resolved: (i) That it be noted that, due to the age and condition of the
building it is no longer a viable to operate a service from this 
facility. 

(ii) That in accordance with the spirit and intent of the District Deal
Agreement, Cabinet continue to work closely with Staffordshire 
County Council to safeguard and secure control of the land 
that the existing centre occupies to facilitate a replacement 
sports facility and a joint approach to securing the initial capital 
investment.

(iii) That Cabinet prioritises the re-provision in the local area of 
interim dry-side activities and receives an update report.

(iv) That the progress made with negotiations with neighbouring 
local authorities and at its J2 facility for interim swimming pool 
use be noted and those negotiations continue.

(v) That the progress made with consulting service users and local 
residents in respect of re-provision of interim facilities be 
noted.

(vi) That subject to the agreement of Full Council to the principle of 
re-provision of a sports centre in the Kidsgrove area, resources 
be secured to commission  project support that examines 
options available and produces a funded business case for an 
affordable replacement local facility.

(vii) That should a community trust be successful in acquiring an 
interest in the building from its owners, it is proposed that the 
Council engages with the group in a positive and supportive 
way.

(viii) That a Stakeholders Consultation Group be established to help 
shape the planning of replacement facilities in the local area.

7. LYME VALLEY PARKING 

A report was submitted to Cabinet outlining proposals to improve car parking at 
the Lyme Valley, A34 car park.

Resolved: (i) That the proposals to commence consultation on
the Traffic Regulation Order, to introduce parking 
management on the Lyme Valley car park – situated off 
the A34, both in the Borough’s and Stoke City Council’s 
administrative areas and any associated agreements 
be approved.

(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and



Cabinet - 19/07/17

4

Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Town Centres. Property and Business be authorised 
to consider the consultation responses and adopt the 
Traffic Regulation Order and implement the 
enforcement arising.  

8. HYBRID MAIL 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval to enter into a four year Contract 
with PSL Print Management Ltd for the delivery of hybrid mail services.

Resolved: That the Council enter into a four year contract with PSL Print
Management Ltd for the delivery of ‘hybrid mail’ services.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm


